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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

LC 50

In the Matter of Idaho Power Company
2009 Integrated Resource Plan

)
)
)
)
)

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
ENERGY'S FINAL COMMENTS

Oregon Depmtment of Energy ("ODOE") appreciates the opportunity to file these Final

Comments in the matter of Idaho Power Company 2009 Integrated Resource Plan. These

comments below are in SUppOit ofODOE's responsibilities to study, evaluate and disseminate

information about energy use in Oregon. See ORS 469.030.

I. Load Forecast-

ODOE SUppOits the load forecast estimates as provided by Idaho Power Co. patticularly the

analysis taking into account the region's summer peaking loads and increase in number of

larger load customers. FUlthermore, in light of increasing evidence of evolving congestion

areas in the regions served by Idaho Power Co, ODOE therefore, SUppOitS Staff comments (

dated 9th July, 20 I0) finding the load forecast through 2019 to be reasonable but still

warranting concern about the time period beyond 2019 and through 2029. ODOE also

recognizes the need for Idaho Power to also develop more portfolios under the second ten­

year planning process with better load-responses to price analyses if they adopt a "two 10

year split planning framework" for pOitfolio assessment. In addition, such analyses in future

would be robust if it also took into account unceltainty.
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2. Boal'dman to Hemingway (B2H) Transmission 1>l'oject:

a. ODOE supports the IRP's identification of a need for affordable and reliable

supply of energy resources. The B2H transmission project seeks to transfer a

modeled 2250 MW of import and export capability. ODOE supports PUC Staff in

seeking better information in any future IRP update on third party subscriptions,

right-of-way costs and other upgrade expenses as part of the need for and

reasonableness of the project.

b. In addition, OOOE seeks clarification and an explanation of PUC Staffs

rccommendation for "conditional acknowledgement of the B2I-l action item,"

(PUC Staff Final Comments, dated 9th July 2010), taking into consideration the

"Adopted Guidelines: Investigation into Integrated Resource Platming," Oregon

PUC Order No. 07-002 and Errata Order No. 07-047. It is not clear whether the

Staff is recommending acknowledgement or denial of the Boardman to

Hemingway transmission project at this time.

DATED this 4110 day of August, 20 IO.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorncy General

~~'tI%dQlIv- Janct L. PrewItt, #85307
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for Oregon
Depa.1ment of Encrgy
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Christa Bearry
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
cbearry@idahopower.com
w

SERVICE LIST LC 50

Adam Bless (Confidential)
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-3737
adam.bless@state.or.us
w

Karl Bokenkamp
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
kbokenkamp@idahopower.com
w

Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable N0l1hwest Project
917 SW Oak, Ste. 303
P0l1land, OR 97205
megan@rnp.org
w

Charles H. Combs (Confidential)
Bonneville Power Administration
PO Box 3621 Main Stop LT-7
P0l1land, OR 97208-3621
chcombs@bpa.gov
w

Gordon Feighner (Confidential)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 308
Portland, OR 97205
gordon@oregoncub.org
w

Roger & Jean Findley
Stop Idaho Power
3535 Butte Dr.
Ontario, OR 97914
rogerfindley@q.com
w

Patrick G. I-lager
P0l11and General Electric
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC0702
Portland, OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
w

John Gale
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
rgale@idahopower.com
w

Robert Jenks (Confidential)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway Stc. 308
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org
w

Doug Jones
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
djones@idahopowcr.com
w
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Jason W. Jones (Confidential)
Depat1ment of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w. jones@state.or.us



Hardev Juj
Bonneville Power Administration
Mailstop TP-DITT-2
5411 NE Hwy 99
Vancouver, WA 97232
hsjuj@bpa.gov
w

Adam Lowney
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11 th Ave., Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97205
adam@mcd-law.com
w

Wendy Mc1ndoo
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11 th Ave., Ste. 400
P0I1land, OR 97205
wendy@mcd-law.com
w

Thomas H. Nelson
Thomas H. Nelson Attorney at Law
PO Box 1211
Welchcs, OR 97067-1211
nelson@tlUlelson.com
zigzagtom@gmail.com
w

Sue Oliver
Oregon Department of Energy
395 E. Highland Ave.
Hermiston, OR 97838
sue.oliver@state.or.us
w

Pete Pengilly
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
ppengilly@idahopower.com
w
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Brian Kuehne
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St. 3WTC BR 06
Portland, OR 97204
brian.kuehne@pgn.com
w

G. Catriona McCracken (Confidential)
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway - Ste. 308
Portland, OR 97205
catriona({ii,oregoncub.org
w
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Daniel W. Meek
Daniel W. Meek Attorney at Law
10949 SW 4th Ave.
P0I1land, OR 97219
dan@meek.net

.__._-_._._...~_.,._"-,,-

Lisa D. Nordstrom
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
Inordstrom@idahopower.com
w
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Oregon Dockets
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 2000
P0I1land, OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.ocm
w
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Nancy Peyron
42659 Sunnyslope Rd.
Baker City, OR 97814
nancypeyron@msn.com
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Milo Pope
Move Idaho Power
PO Box 50
Baker City, OR 97814
milo@thegeo.net

Gregory W. Said
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
gsaid@idahopower.com
w

Denise Saunders
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St. -IWTCI711
Portland, OR 97204
denise.saunders@pgn.com
w

John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave. Ste. 700
Portland, OR 97204-2021
stcphens@eslerstephens.com
mec@eslerstephens.com
w

Tom Stoops (Confidential)
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-3737
tom.stoops@state.or.us
w

Lisa F. Rackner
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW II til Ave., Ste. 400
Portland, OR 97205
lisa@mcd-law.com
w

Vijay A. Satyal (Confidential)
Oregon Depm1ment of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-3737
vi iay.a.satyal@state.or.us
w

Andrea F. Simmons (Confidential)
Oregon Depm1ment of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-3737
andrea.f.simmons@state.or.us
w

Mark Stokes
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
mstokes@idahopower.com
w

Camilla Victoria
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
cvicotria@idahopower.com
w

Donovan E. Walker
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
dwalker@idahopower.com
w
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Pete Warnken
PacifiCorp Energy
825 NE Multnomah - Ste. 600
P011land, OR 97232
pete.warnken@paciticorp.com
w



Jordan A. White
Pacific Power & Light
1407 W North Temple, Ste. 320
Salt Lake City, UT 84116
jordan.white@pacificorp.com
w

Michael Youngblood
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
myoungblood@idahopower.com
w
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Linnea Wittekind (Confidential)
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Iinnea.wittekind@state.or.lIs



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 4'h day of August 20 I0, I served the foregoing OREGON

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY'S FINAL COMMENTS upon the persons namcd on the service

list, by mailing a full, true and correct copy thereof to such persons waiving such service by mail

who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.

DATED: August 4, 20 I0

~~Lf-u/h.-~J5dJ-/
kJalle ~5307 I

[/ Senior Assistant Attorney General
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